## RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 138

## TOWNSHIP OF EAST GOSHEN CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## A Resolution Authorizing Application to the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation for a Multimodal Transportation Fund grant for the Paoli Pike Trail – Segments D and E between Boot Road (SR 2020) and North Chester Road (SR 0352)

WHEREAS, the Township of East Goshen ("Township) desires to implement the Paoli Pike Trail – Segments D and E between Boot Road (SR 2020) and North Chester Road (SR 0352) to improve safety and enhance bicycle and pedestrian connectivity; and

WHEREAS, the project need and trail conceptual plan is documented in the Draft Paoli Pike Trail – Feasibility Study and Master Plan dated November 16, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Township received and understands the Multimodal Transportation Fund Program Guidelines dated September 30, 2015.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Township Board of Supervisors hereby approve this project and authorizes an application to the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation for a Multimodal Transportation Fund grant of \$1,712,000 to be used for Paoli Pike Trail – Segments D and E between Boot Road (SR 2020) and North Chester Road (SR 0352); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Township commits to the expenditure of matching funds in the amount of \$943,600 necessary for the project's success; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Applicant does hereby designate MALK A. 602 Deal (Name and Title) and Tw? Zowing OFFICER

Male A. Goldow (Name and Title) and Two Council of Frickle (Name and Title) as the official (g) to execute all documents and agreements between the Township of East Goshen and the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

SO RESOLVED, this  $15^{15}$  day of 2015.

Attest

Signatures